

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

EDWARD W. TERRY,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY

The Honorable William D. Acey

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Kristina M. Nichols  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 280-1207  
Fax (509) 299-2701  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

E. ARGUMENT.....11

Issue 1: The evidence was insufficient to sustain a conviction on theft of a motor vehicle, possession of a stolen vehicle, or trespass ..... 11

Issue 2: The trial court committed reversible error when it allowed comment on the defendant’s post-arrest silence..... 18

Issue 3: The court committed reversible error when it prohibited cross-examination of a police officer regarding the level of expertise needed for shoe print analysis and matching.....22

Issue 4: In closing, the prosecutor misstated facts and law and commented on the defendant’s post-arrest silence.....25

Issue 5: The trial court should have ordered a mistrial after a juror saw the defendant in custody.....30

Issue 6: The trial court impermissibly coerced the jury into reaching a verdict in violation of the defendant’s State and Federal constitutional rights to a fair trial and in violation of CrR 6.15.....34

Issue 7: The trial court erred in sentencing the defendant with an offender score of eight when the State presented no evidence to prove underlying criminal history.....38

Issue 8: Cumulative error requires reversal.....41

F. CONCLUSION.....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Washington Supreme Court

*State v. Baeza*, 100 Wn. 2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983).....12

*State v. Bashaw*, 169 Wn. 2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010).....34

*Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.*, 171 Wn. 2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011)..12, 18

*State v. Bencivenga*, 137 Wn. 2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999).....23

*State v. Black*, 109 Wn. 2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)..... 23

*State v. Brown*, 147 Wn. 2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....19

*State v. Campbell*, 103 Wn. 2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1094 (1985)..... 22

*State v. Charlton*, 90 Wn. 2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978)..... 28

*In re Davis*, 152 Wn. 2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....33

*State v. Easter*, 130 Wn. 2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....19, 27

*State v. Elmore*, 139 Wn. 2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999).....32

*State v. Emery*, 174 Wn. 2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)..... 26

*State v. Finch*, 137 Wn. 2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....31

*State v. Ford*, 171 Wn. 2d 185, 250 P.3d 97 (2011).....35, 36

*State v. Frampton*, 95 Wn. 2d 469, 627 P.2d 922 (1981).....19

*State v. Fricks*, 91 Wn. 2d 391, 588 P.2d 1328 (1979).....25

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....11

*State v. Hopson*, 113 Wn. 2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....30, 31

*State v. Hunley*, \_\_\_ Wn. 2d \_\_\_, 287 P.3d 584, 587 (2012).....38, 39, 40, 41

<i>State v. Huson</i> , 73 Wn. 2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968).....	26
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998).....	32
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 97 Wn. 2d 159, 641 P.2d 708 (1982).....	36
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 296, 868 P.2d 835, clarified, 123 Wn. 2d 737 (1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 849 (1994).....	41
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn. 2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	22, 31
<i>State v. Mace</i> , 97 Wn. 2d 840, 650 P.2d 217 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	23
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn. 2d 664, 705, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	26, 31
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn. 2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	25
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 93 Wn. 2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Swenson</i> , 62 Wn. 2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963).....	23
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn. 2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn. 2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	31

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>State v. Casteneda-Perez</i> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991).....	26
<i>State v. Cleman</i> , 18 Wn. App. 495, 568 P.2d 832 (1977).....	13
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2 Wn. App. 757, 470 P.2d 227, 228 (1970).....	13

<i>State v. Ehrhardt</i> , 167 Wn. App. 933, 276 P.3d 332 (2012).....	13
<i>State v. Essex</i> , 57 Wn. App. 411, 788 P.2d 589 (1990).....	31
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169, Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012).....	19
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , __ Wn. 2d __, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	28
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 129 Wn. App. 895, 120 P.3d 645 (2005)...	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 56 Wn. App. 490, 784 P.2d 533 (1990).....	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 125 Wn. App. 443, 105 P.3d 85 (2005).....	34
<i>State v. Mace</i> , 70 Wn. App. 817, 855 P.2d 1191 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Meggyesy</i> , 90 Wn. App. 693, 958 P.2d, rev denied, 136 Wn. 2d 1028 (1998), abrogated on other grounds by <i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 154 Wn. 2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005).....	37
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 Wn. App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972).....	12
<i>In re Ness</i> , 70 Wn. App. 817, 855 P.2d 1191 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Raines</i> , 83 Wn. App. 312, 922 P.2d 100 (1996).....	40
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Stover</i> , 67 Wn. App. 228, 834 P.2d 671 (1992), review denied, 120 Wn. 2d 1025 (1993).....	29
<i>State v. Strandy</i> , 49 Wn. App. 537, 745 P.2d 43 (1987) review denied, 109 Wn. 2d 1027 (1988).....	17, 24
<i>State v. Taplin</i> , 9 Wn. App. 545, 513 P.2d 549 (1973).....	13
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 2 Wn. App. 241, 469 P.2d 999 (1970).....	23

<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, aff'd, 95 Wn. 2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Traweek</i> , 43 Wn. App. 99, 715 P.2d 1148, review denied, 106 Wn. 2d 1007 (1986), disapproved on other grounds by <i>State v. Blair</i> , 117 Wn. 2d 479, 491, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Womble</i> , 93 Wn. App. 599, 696 P.2d 1097 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	12

Washington Constitution, Statutes and Court Rules

Wash. Const.....	passim
Wash. Const., art. 1, § 3.....	3, 4, 5, 35
Wash. Const., art. 1, § 9.....	3
Wash. Const., art. 1, § 21.....	35
Wash. Const., art. 1, § 22.....	3, 35
RCW 9.94A.500.....	39, 40
RCW 9.94A.530.....	39, 40
CrR 6.15.....	5, 34, 36, 37

Federal and Outside State Authorities

<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 948 S. Ct. 1105 (1974).....	23
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691 (1976).....	32
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385, 98 S. Ct. 2408 (1978).....	9, 14, 21
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745 (1986).....	13

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068 (1970).....	11, 27
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 481 F.3d 215 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Jones v. Meyer</i> , 899 F.2d 883 (9th Cir.1990).....	32
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940 (1982).....	32
<i>Walker v. Engle</i> , 703 F.2d 959 (6th Cir.1983).....	41
U.S. Const.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend V.....	3, 4, 5
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	4, 35

Other Secondary Sources

1 Childress & Davis, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> § 4.01 (3d ed.1999).....	31
2 Washington State Bar Ass'n, <i>Washington Appellate Practice Deskbook</i> §§ 18.3, 18.7(9) (1993).....	31
